

66902-8

66902-8

NO. 66902-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CENTRAL PUGET SOUND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY, commonly
known as "SOUND TRANSIT," a Washington regional transit authority,

Defendant/Appellant,

v.

CF SALES, INC., a Washington corporation;
and STEVEN J. CECCHINELLI, a single individual,

Plaintiffs/Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF

Dean G. von Kallenbach, WSBA #12870
YOUNG deNORMANDIE, P.C.
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1901
Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel. (206) 224-9818

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 SEP 15 PM 1:04

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. OVERVIEW OF ARGUMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
A. The three year statute of limitations contained in RCW 4.16.080(1) applies to CF's claim.....	9
B. CF timely filed its claim even if the two year statute of limitations contained in RCW 4.16.130 applies.	22
1. CF's cause of action accrued when Sound Transit completed construction of the Project.	22
2. Oja's "deferred accrual rule" is not <i>dicta</i>	28
3. Oja is not distinguishable because it involved a "vertical construction" case.	30
4. In cases involving damage to real property arising out of construction on adjacent property, the cause of action accrues when the construction is completed, not when it is "substantially complete."	33
5. Substantial completion of construction occurs when the entire improvement, not merely a component part, may be used for its intended purpose.	38
C. Even if the statute of limitations bars CF's claim, the doctrines of equitable tolling and equitable estoppel preclude application of the statute.....	41

IV. CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs</i> 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	22, 37
<i>Avalon Care Ctr.-Federal Way, LLC</i> 155 Wn. App. 919, 231 P.3d 1282 (2010).....	29
<i>Beard v. King County</i> 76 Wn. App. 863, 889 P.2d 501 (1995)	23, 29
<i>Bradley v. American Smelting & Refining Company</i> 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Brutsche v. City of Kent</i> 164 Wn.2d 664, 193 P.3d 110 (2008).....	17
<i>Cheskov v. Port of Seattle</i> 55 Wn.2d 416, 348 P.2d 673 (1960)	22
<i>City of Bellevue v. Benyaminov</i> 144 Wn. App. 755, 183 P.3d 1127 (2008).....	42
<i>City of West Richland v. Dep't of Ecology</i> 124 Wn. App. 683, 103 P.3d 818 (2004).....	29
<i>Edmonson v. Popchoi</i> 155 Wn. App. 376, 228 P.3d 780 (2010).....	37
<i>Free Methodist Church Corp. v. Brown</i> 66 Wn.2d 164, 401 P.2d 655 (1965)	22
<i>French v. Uribe, Inc.</i> 132 Wn. App. 1, 130 P.3d 370 (2006).....	16
<i>Gaines v. Pierce County</i> 66 Wn. App. 715, 834 P.2d 631 (1992)	20

<i>Gill v. LDI</i> 19 F. Supp. 2d 1188, 1198 (W.D. Wash. 1998).....	20
<i>Gillam v. Centralia</i> 14 Wn.2d 523, 128 P.2d 661 (1942)	24
<i>Glacier Springs Property Owners Association v. Glacier Springs Enterprises, Inc.</i> 41 Wn. App. 829, 706 P.2d 652 (1985)	39, 40
<i>In re Estate of Hibbard</i> 118 Wn.2d 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	23, 29
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> 780 F. Supp. 1551 (E.D. Wash. 1991)	12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Bonds</i> 165 Wn.2d 135, 196 P.3d 672 (2008).....	41, 42
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Carlstad</i> 150 Wn.2d 583, 80 P.3d 587 (2003)	41
<i>Kish v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> 125 Wn.2d 164, 883 P.2d 308 (1994).....	13, 29
<i>Mattingly v. Palmer Ridge Homes, LLC</i> 157 Wn. App. 376, 238 P.3d 505 (2010).....	32, 35
<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> 102 Wn.App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	32
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	41, 42
<i>MP Med. Inc. v. Wegman</i> 151 Wn. App. 409, 213 P.3d 931 (2009).....	37
<i>Nickum v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> 153 Wn. App. 366, 223 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	42

<i>Northern Grain & Warehouse Co. v. Holst</i> 95 Wash. 312, 163 P. 775 (1917)	14, 15
<i>Papac v. Montesano</i> 49 Wn.2d 484, 303 P.2d 654 (1956)	25
<i>Peterick v. State</i> 22 Wn. App. 163, 589 P.2d 250 (1977)	15
<i>Peterson v. Groves</i> 111 Wn. App. 306, 44 P.3d 894 (2002)	42
<i>Pierson v. Hernandez</i> 149 Wn. App. 297, 202 P.3d 1014 (2009)	29
<i>Saviano v. Westport Amusements, Inc.</i> 144 Wn. App. 72, 180 P.3d 874 (2008)	32
<i>Smith v. Showalter</i> 47 Wn. App. 245, 734 P.2d 928 (1987)	39, 40
<i>Sorey v. Barton Oldsmobile</i> 82 Wn. App. 800, 919 P.2d 1276 (1996)	16
<i>State v. Halstien</i> 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)	32
<i>State v. Louthan</i> 158 Wn. App. 732, 242 P.3d 954 (2010)	13, 29
<i>State v. McLean</i> 150 Wn.2d 583, 80 P.3d 587 (2003)	41
<i>State v. Pawlyk</i> 115 Wn.2d 457, 800 P.2d 338 (1990)	13
<i>State v. Pedro</i> 148 Wn. App. 932, 201 P.3d 398 (2009)	37
<i>State v. Schmuck</i> 121 Wn.2d 373, 850 P.2d 1332 (1993)	32

<i>Stenberg v. Pacific Power & Light Co</i> 104 Wn.2d 710, 709 P.2d 793 (1985).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Teller v. APM Terminals Pac.</i> 134 Wn. App. 696, 142 P.3d 179 (2006).....	42
<i>Thompson v. Wilson</i> 142 Wn. App. 803, 175 P.3d 1149 (2008).....	16, 42
<i>Trotzer v. Vig</i> 149 Wn. App. 594, 203 P.3d 1056 (2009).....	41, 42
<i>Vern J. Oja & Assocs. v. Wash. Park Towers, Inc.</i> 15 Wn. App. 356, P.2d 63 (1976), affirmed, 89 Wn.2d 72, 569 P.2d 1141 (1977)	passim
<i>Wagg v. Estate of Dunham</i> 146 Wn.2d 63, 42 P.3d 968 (2002).....	29, 30
<i>Wallace v. Lewis County</i> 134 Wn. App. 1, 137 P.3d 101 (2006).....	13, 19, 20
<i>White v. King County</i> 103 Wash. 327, 174 P. 3 (1918).....	12
<i>Will v. Frontier Contractors, Inc.</i> 121 Wn. App. 119, 89 P.3d 242 (2004)	13
<i>Woldson v. Woodhead</i> 159 Wn.2d 215, 149 P.3d 461 (2006).....	20
<i>Woodall v. Avalon Care Ctr.-Federal Way, LLC</i> 155 Wn. App. 919, 231 P.3d 1282 (2010).....	13
<i>Yeakey v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> 156 Wn. App. 787, 234 P.3d 332 (2010).....	13, 29
<i>Zimmer v. Stephenson</i> 66 Wn.2d 477, 403 P.2d 343 (1965)	22

Statutes

RCW 4.16.005	22, 29
--------------------	--------

RCW 4.16.01029
RCW 4.16.080 passim
RCW 4.16.130 passim
RCW 4.96.0207, 8

Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(5)32
